activities.  Additions to and from these funds and reserves are recorded as adjustments to the respective
funds.

11

Brandon University

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

O. Contaminated Sites

A contaminated site is a site at which substances occur in concentrations that exceed the maximum
acceptable amounts under an environmental standard.  The University does not have and is not
responsible for any such sites and therefore no liability for remediation of contamination has been
recognized.

P. Adoption of new accounting standards

i) Modified Retroactive adjustment of opening accumulated surplus with restatement of prior period
comparatives

As at April 1, 2022, the University implemented a new accounting policy with respect to its Asset
Retirement Obligations (ARO) associated with tangible capital assets to conform to the new Public Sector
Accounting Standard for ARO (PS 3280). The obligation has been accounted for using the modified
retroactive application with restatement of prior period comparative amounts. The impact on the
University's consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

Previously Stated
March 31, 2022

Increase
(Decrease)

Restated
March 31, 2022

Tangible capital assets 51,844,606 138,082 51,982,688
Liability for asset retirement obligation - 8,535,976 8,535,976
Amortization expense 3,232,043 8,908 3,240,951
Accretion expense - 367,047 367,047
Accumulated Surplus 108,163,398 (8,397,898) 99,765,500

3. Cash & Cash Equivalents
2023 2022

Cash $ 1,072,493 $ 6,410,874
Cash equivalents - 136,457

$ 1,072,493 $ 6,547,331

4. Accounts Receivable
2023 2022

Student receivables $ 286,461 $ 340,720
Research Manitoba grant receivable - 228,599
Employee Payroll Deductions receivable 569 200,876
Canada West Travel Subsidy receivable 15,459 71,888
CURIE Insurance Claim receivable - 71,785
Miscellaneous 392,565 353,432
Less:  allowance for doubtful accounts (175,000) (122,000)

$ 520,054 $ 1,145,300

12

Brandon University

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023